
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 1st December, 2020

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Via Teams

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech
Cllr Cheadle

Cllr Moody
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sellis

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Minutes of meeting held 20 October 2020;

5.  Public Questions

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public;

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 7 - 12

7.  COVID-19 Recovery Plan Progress Update 13 - 38

8.  Housing Strategy Public Consultation 39 - 70

9.  Broadband Community Support 71 - 76

10.  Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World 
Heritage Site: Management Plan 2020-2025 

77 - 84



At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held via Skype on TUESDAY the 20th day of 
October 2020 at 2:00 pm

Present:                             Cllr N Jory – Chairman
  Cllr L Samuel – Vice Chairman

Cllr R Cheadle Cllr C Edmonds
Cllr A F Leech Cllr J Moody
Cllr C Mott Cllr T G Pearce
Cllr D K A Sellis

In attendance:       Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Place and Enterprise
Section 151 Officer
Director of Governance & Assurance
Head of Democratic Services 
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Head of Housing, Revenues and Benefits
Head of Strategy and Projects
Senior Specialist, Accountant Business Partner
Specialist Democratic Services

Other Members in attendance:
Cllrs Bolton, Bridgewater, Crozier, Daniel, Ewings, 
Heyworth, Hipsey, Kemp, Kimber, Moyse, Ratcliffe, 
Renders, Southcott, Spettigue, Vachon, Wood and 
Yelland

*HC 21 APOLOGIES
No apologies were received.

*HC 22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed and none were made.

*HC 23        MINUTES
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 15 September 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 

*HC 24 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no questions submitted by the Public

*HC 25          HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN
Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan setting out 
items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the next four months.  

The contents of the Forward Plan were agreed.  Page 1

Agenda Item 4



*HC 26 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 1 AND QUARTER 2
The Lead Member for Resources and Performance gave an update on the 
attendant report.  There were no questions to this report.

Proposed by Cllr Edmonds and seconded by Cllr Cheadle.

It was then RESOLVED to endorse the contents of the attendant Report.

HC 27        MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2025/26
The Leader presented Members with a report that outlined the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for 2021/22 to 2025/26. 

The budget gap for 2021/22 was estimated at £176,000.  It was noted that the 
Amended budget this year had used 
[...]
eflected the cost of rural service provision. 

Recommendation 5: – That the Council maintained an Upper Limit on External 
Borrowing (for all Council services) as part of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy of £50 million. 

The Hub Committee also RESOLVED to note: 

i) the forecast budget gap for 2021/22 of £0.175 million (2.2% of the 
current Net Budget of £7.7million) and the position for future years. 

ii) the current options identified and timescales for closing the budget gap 
in 2021/22 and future years, to achieve long term financial 
sustainability.

*HC 28 HOUSING STRATEGY PROGRESS UPDATE
The Lead Member for Homes gave an update on the Housing Strategy 
progress, aiming for adoption in 2021 for a 5 year strategy linking in with 
South Hams District Council.  The draft strategy would go out for public 
consultation in December 2020.  Better homes better lives – suggested 
strategy.  It was noted that the Housing, Revenue and Benefits Team had 
been under pressure to develop processes to deal with the Covid-19 
situation and attendant grants.  It was noted that a further spike in Covid 
may impact on the team’s ability to stay on target but refocusing attention 
from recovery phase back to response phase may impact on this project.

Page 3



The recommendations were moved by Cllr Sellis and seconded by Cllr 
Samuel, and carried by a unanimous vote.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the progress of the Housing Strategy to date be acknowledged; and

2. the proposed way forward be endorsed and for all Members to 
continue to contribute to this key policy development

HC 29 SPRING HILL UPDATE
The Lead Member for Homes then presented a report that updated on the 
Spring Hill project.  This was outlined as an exciting opportunity with the 
best option to demolish the existing building and then rebuild using 
material salvaging, to produce 1 or 12 units.  

In discussion, it was confirmed that energy efficiency measures would be 
at the forefront of the project design.  A number of Members welcomed this 
assurance and reiterated the importance of the Council’s Climate Change 
and Biodiversity Emergency declaration.

Cllr Sellis moved the recommendations, which were seconded by Cllr 
Pearce, and carried by a unanimous vote.

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council 
to: 

1. Note the project aims and objectives as detailed in Section 3 of the 
attendant report.

2. Support the current design direction, as detailed in Section 4 of the 
attendant report, recognizing the opportunities for external funding, and

3. Note the draft business case in the Exempt Appendix B of the attendant 
report.

*HC 30 EMERGENCY POWERS – TRACK & TRACE HARDSHIP PAYMENTS
The Committee considered a report presented by the Leader that outlined the 
need for urgency powers to respond to the track and trace hardship payments 
scheme, as the scheme was required to be set up by 12th October with a very 
short lead time.  Therefore the Chief Executive had exercised his urgency 
powers to enable the Council to adopt a scheme:  the attendant appendix 
detailed the arrangements that had been put in place.

Cllr Jory proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by Cllr Leech 
and carried unanimously.

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee noted the urgency action 
taken by the Head of Paid Service, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Hub Committee, to approve the discretionary element 
of the Track and Trace Support Payment.Page 4



*HC 31 GREEN HOMES GRANT – LOCAL AUTHORITY DELIVERY SCHEME
The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the Green Homes Grant 
report.  The grant is to be used to raise energy efficiency of low income homes. 
It was acknowledged that a large amount of the housing stock in WDBC was 
old houses which were hard to treat.  The grant would allow for 14 external wall 
installations and six heat pumps and the work needed to be done by end of 
March 2021.  

During discussions, it was confirmed that there were several Government 
schemes running concurrently which would impact on the availability of 
companies able to perform the upgrades, and potentially also on the availability 
of the hardware.  However, officers confirmed a good working relationship with 
a provider and that they were confident this work could be accomplished in time.  

Officers confirmed they would be taking forward leads raised during previous 
grants but would ensure good coverage across the whole Borough.  Members 
acknowledged the Officer’s work in achieving this grant.  

Cllr Leech then proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by Cllr 
Mott and unanimously approved.

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee NOTED the successful bid and 
award of the sum of £224,500 from the Government’s Green Homes Grant 
Scheme.

(The meeting terminated at 3:21 pm)

_____________
Chairman

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES HC 27 AND HC 29 
WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE FULL COUNCIL MEETING ON 8 
DECEMBER 2020, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM WEDNESDAY 28 OCTOBER 
2020 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 
18).

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL: HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 
This is the provisional forward plan for at least four months starting November 2020.  It provides an indicative date for matters to be 
considered by the Hub Committee.   Where possible, the Hub Committee will keep to the dates shown in the plan.  However, it may be 
necessary for some items to be rescheduled and other items added. 
 

The forward plan is published to publicise consultation dates and enable dialogue between the Hub Committee and all Councillors, the public, 
and other stakeholders. It will also assist the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee in planning their contribution to policy development 
and holding the Hub Committee to account.  
The Plan is published on the Council’s website 
[...]
 Neil 
Hawke 

Report of Head of 
Strategy 

2 February 
2021

South Hams, 
Teignbridge, Torridge, 
Exeter, Mid, and 
North Devon Councils

Strategy Title:  To present for consideration the final 
Housing Strategy and to make a 
recommendation to Council
Purpose:  To present the results of the 
consultation and engagement and the final 
Housing Strategy 2021 – 2026 for adoption 
by 1st April 2021

Cllr Sellis / 
Issy Blake

Report of the Head of 
Housing, Revenues and 
Benefits

16 March 
2021

Environment Title:  3 weekly waste update
Purpose:  To provide Members with an 
outcome report on the 3 weekly waste trial

Cllr Mott / 
Jane Savage 

Report of Head of 
Contracts and 
Commissioning 

16 March 
2021

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee

Date: 1 December 2020 

Title: COVID-19 Recovery Plan Progress Update 

Portfolio Area: Governance and Assurance 

Cllr Neil Jory - Leader of the Council

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: Upon the expiry of the Call-in period 
on Wednesday 9 December 2020

Author: Drew Powell 

Neil Hawke

Role: Director of Governance & 
Assurance 

Head of Strategy & 
Projects

Contact: Drew.Powell@swdevon.gov.uk 

Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk 

Recommendations:  

That the Hub Committee:

1. Note the Council’s continuing response to the COVID-19 
Pandemic;

2. Note the Council’s progress in developing and delivering the 
Recovery and Renewal Plan;

3. Note the progress of the Localities and Communities and the 
Consultation and Engagement Task and Finish Groups; and

4. Request that Officers finalise the Recovery and Renewal Plan 
in-line with the approach outlined in this report and present 
it to Council on 8th December for adoption.

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Drew.Powell@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk


1. Executive summary 

1.1 The Hub Committee considered a report on 15 September 2020 
(minute HC15) on the Council’s response to the COVID-19 
pandemic and emerging Recovery and Renewal Plan (‘The Plan’) 

1.2 To progress key emerging priorities around our community 
support and the role of the localities team and how we consult 
and engage with our communities, Members formed two Task 
and Finish groups. 

1.3 This report provides an update on the progress of the Task and 
Finish Groups, and the Council’s ongoing response and recovery 
activity. 

2. Background
 

2.1 The Coronavirus (COVID-19) global pandemic has impacted the 
lives of everybody in our Borough. The response has by necessity 
been large-scale and complex involving all sectors of the 
community from the Government through to individual 
volunteers. 

2.2 The pandemic continues and, at the time of writing, we are in the 
midst of a second National lockdown. The impacts are many and 
varied including the tragic loss of lives, major disruption to 
education and, an as yet, unmeasured economic shock.

2.3 The Council continues to play a key role, alongside partners, in 
both response and recovery to the short, medium and long term 
impacts of the pandemic and in the implementation of a range of 
essential support for individuals, the wider community and 
business.

3. Outcomes/outputs 
3.1 This report sets out an update on the Recovery and Renewal Plan 

considered by Overview and Scrutiny at their meeting on 1 
September 2020. 

3.2 Further work has been undertaken to refine the Recovery and 
Renewal Plan which is presented to the Hub Committee for 
consideration and recommendation to Council for adoption. 

4. Recovery and Renewal Plan Updates 

4.1 A significant amount of activity has taken place to ensure that 
the Council begins to recover from the impacts of COVID-19 
while also planning for, and now delivering, activities to support 
our businesses and residents through the second National 
lockdown.

4.2 Members will be re-assured to note that the Council continues, 
during this lockdown, to
[...]
 Devon Councils. 
Team Devon will support inclusive growth 
and community wealth building by bringing 
together anchor institutions (those large, 
typically public organisations) in order to 
maximise social gain through our 
procurement practices 

West Devon Procurement Officer 
will engage with this group and 
identify potential joint opportunities. 

Short term Procurement Lead 
Officer 

   

Revised Procurement Strategy will 
be considered by Council Spring 
2021 to include potential thoughts 
around increasing spend with local 
suppliers

Short / Medium

Remove from 
recovery plan - 
included in 
committee forward 
plan 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee

Date: 1st December 2020

Title: Housing Strategy Public Consultation

Portfolio Area: Homes Cllr Debo Sellis 

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 

Author: Isabel Blake Role: Head of Housing, 
Revenues & Benefits

Contact: 01822 813551  isabel.blake@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Hub Committee is recommended to:

1. approve the draft Housing strategy 2021-2026 for consultation 
2. authorise the Head of Housing Revenues and Benefits to carry out a  

public consultation on the draft strategy; and;
3. note that a report on the outcome of the consultation in March 

2021

1. Executive summary 
1.1 The draft joint housing strategy for West Devon & South Hams 

sets out the priorities, opportunities and challenges for the next 5 
years.

1.2 The Strategy is titled “Better Homes, Better Lives” and has clear 
links to health, wellbeing, and the climate agenda and is split into 
2 themes, each with 3 priorities
Housing for Place

 Ensuring sustainable housing growth 
 Promote balanced and sustainable communities 
 Ensuring that homes support the health and wellbeing of the 

area 
Housing for People

 Homes that support the Health & wellbeing of our residents 
 Make the best use and 
[...]
est use of current 
housing stock, whatever the tenure, and enable new 
housing that is built to a standard that will enhance the 
health and wellbeing of future occupants.  

How we will deliver 

 ¥ Plan for future health needs.

 ¥ Support an appropriately located planning application for an Extra Care 
housing scheme in West Devon.

 ¥ Ensure new affordable housing for older people adequately meets  
future needs (including mobility needs and issues such as dementia), 
in locations close to local amenities and of a design and type that is 
attractive to older people. 

 ¥ Encourage the development of energy efficient affordable homes to 
reduce carbon emissions and reduce household heating costs.

 ¥ Enable wheelchair standard accommodation on new housing 
developments in line with adopted planning policy requirements to 
actively increase the stock of this type of affordable housing.

P
age 61



 South Hams & West Devon Housing Strategy 2021-2026

Priority 1

Homes that  
support the Health 
and Wellbeing of  

our residents

Priority 2

Make the best use 
and improve the 

quality of existing 
housing

Priority 3

Ensure that people 
can access the 

support and advice 
they require and 
make best use of 

data

Theme 2

Housing for People
Ensure the best use and improved  
quality of existing housing

Under this theme we have three headline priorities:20

P
age 62



21

 South Hams & West Devon Housing Strategy 2021-2026

21

People Priority 1:  
Homes that support the Health and 
Wellbeing of our residents 
The Councils are compelled to addressing hardship, deprivation, 
ill health and inequalities that exist within our areas. 

How we will deliver 

 ¥ Promote and support energy efficiency in homes.

 ¥ Ensure the Private rented sector  meets the requirements of The Domestic 
Minimum Energy Efficiency Standard (MEES) Regulations.

 ¥ Proactively support independent living and also support people with 
disabilities to remain in their homes through disabled
[...]
since 2012 including 
high profile changes such as the ‘bedroom tax’ and 
Universal Credit among many others.

P
age 68



27

 South Hams & West Devon Housing Strategy 2021-2026

P
age 69



 South Hams & West Devon Housing Strategy 2021-2026
www.southhams.gov.uk

Better Homes, 
Better Lives www.westdevon.gov.uk

P
age 70



Report to: Hub Committee

Date: 1st December 2020

Title: Broadband Community Support

Portfolio Area: Leader 

Wards Affected: all

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:

Author: Steve Mullineaux Role: Director of Customer 
Service Delivery

Contact: 01803 861412   steve.mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Hub Committee is recommended to:

1. Approve development of a Broadband Community Support Strategy 
to support the Councils Economic and Health & Wellbeing 
Objectives.

2. Recommend to Council to approve the creation of a Broadband 
Community Support earmarked reserve of £100,000, to be financed 
by;

a. Transferring £50,000 from the existing Business Rates 
Retention earmarked reserve.

b. Transferring £50,000 from the Business Rates Discretionary 
fund (Additional Restrictions Grants, ARG Scheme)

3. Approve the Council entering into a memorandum of understanding 
with the Sydenham Damerel Community Fibre Partnership on terms 
to be agreed by the Director of Customer Service Delivery in 
consultation with the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer

4. Subject to completion of the memorandum of understanding, 
Approve the Council entering into a contract with BT Openreach to 
provide a scheme in Sydenham Damerel on behalf the Sydenham 
Damerel Community Fibre Partnership. 

5. Note and endorse the current actions taken to date.

1. Executive summary 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out how the Council will 

support communities that will not be included in the current 
Connecting Devon and Somerset programme.

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



1.2 The rationale 
[...]
 the recommendations and 

officers provide a further update in April 2021. 

6. Implications 
Implications Relevant 

to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y The Localism Act 2011 section 1 gives the Council a 
general power of competence to do anything not 
prohibited by legislation, albeit subject to the usual 
public law principles.  The purpose underlying the 
power is to enable local authorities to explore 
innovative solutions to deliver more or the same 
services with less, and to generate income by 
charging and trading in line with existing powers, 
and to provide indemnities and guarantees.

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money

Y The creation of a Broadband Community Support 
Earmarked Reserve of £100,000 is recommended 
to Council, to be financed by;

 Transferring £50,000 from the existing 
Business Rates Retention earmarked 
reserve.

 Transferring £50,000 from the Business 
Rates Discretionary fund (Additional 
Restrictions Grants, ARG Scheme)

Risk Y See section 4. There is a limited financial risk that 
would be mitigated by ensuring that the number of 
rural gigabit connectivity vouchers granted by the 
Department for Communities, Housing and Local 
Government exceeds the supplier’s estimated costs 
and by making provision for any losses by the 
earmarked reserve stated above.  

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy 

Y Economy
Health and Wellbeing

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 

Y Agreeing to these recommendations will make a 
small positive difference to carbon reduction by 
enabling homeworking for more residents

Page 75



Biodiversity 
Impact 
Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications
Equality and 
Diversity

Non as a direct impact of this report

Safeguarding None as a direct impact of this report
Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder

None as a direct impact of the report

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing

None as a direct impact of the report

Other 
implications

None

Supporting Information
Appendices: Not Applicable
Background Papers: Not Applicable
.  
Approval and clearance of report

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed/sign off Yes
SLT Rep briefed/sign off Yes
Relevant  Heads of Practice sign off (draft) Yes
Data protection issues considered Yes
Accessibility checked Yes

Page 76



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 1 December 2020

Title: Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape 
World Heritage Site: Management Plan 2020-
2025 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Caroline Mott 

Wards Affected: Tavistock North, Tavistock South East, 
Tavistock South West and Bere Ferrers

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: This 
recommendation will be presented to the Council 
meeting to be held on 8 December 2020.

Author: Graham Lawrence Role: Heritage Specialist

Contact: graham.lawrence@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION  
That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council that the World 
Heritage Site Management Plan 2020 – 2025 be endorsed for immediate 
adoption.

1. Executive summary 

1.1The report outlines the process for, and progress in, reviewing the 
Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site 
(WHS) Management Plan and asks Committee to endorse the draft 
final plan for adoption.

1.2The partner local authorities are asked by the World Heritage Site 
Team to adopt this final version of the reviewed and updated 
Management Plan. 

2. Background 

2.1The Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site 
(CMWHS), also known as “Cornish Mining”, was Inscribed by 
UNESCO on its World Heritage List in 2006. The World Heritage 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



designation covers ten geographical areas, nine in Cornwall and one in 
West Devon covering the Tamar Valley and Tavistock.

The purpose of the Management Plan is to create a strategic policy 
framework within which the various management interests can operate. 
To do this it explains the reasons for designation, 

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 1st December, 2020 at 2.00 pm at the Via Teams

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Moody Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sellis

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Crozier Cllr Ewings
Cllr Heyworth Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Kemp Cllr Kimber
Cllr Moyse Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue Cllr Vachon
Cllr Wood Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director – Place & Enterprise
Director – Governance & Assurance
Monitoring Officer
Democratic Services Manager
Head of Housing, Revenues & Benefits
Specialists – Place Making
Specialist - Heritage

32. Apologies for absence 
*HC 32
No apologies were received in advance of this meeting.



33. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 33
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be discussed and these were declared as follows:

Cllr N Jory declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in agenda 
item 3: ‘Urgent Business’ (Minute *HC 34 below refers) by virtue 
of his employment with the Business Information Point and left 
the meeting during consideration of this agenda item.

34. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*HC 34        
The Lead Member for Economy proceeded to advise that one 
urgent item had been agreed to be raised at this Committee 
meeting.  The item related to the Additional Restrictions Grant 
(ARG) scheme and was considered urgent in line of the 
associated time constraints.

At this point, the meeting considered the urgent item and, in 
discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(a) monitoring the effectiveness of the Scheme.  When questioned, 
officers gave an assurance that the effectiveness of the Scheme would 
be reported via the weekly Bulletin updates that were currently being 
issued to all Members;

(b) the organisations that could be entitled to be in receipt of financial 
support from the business support element of the ARG scheme.  It 
was noted that no decisions had been made on which organisations 
would be supported through this element of the scheme and each 
decision would be looked at on an individual case-by-case basis;

(c) the work of officers in developing and administering the Scheme.  The 
importance of this Scheme was reiterated by a number of Members 
and officers were thanked for their hard work and commitment in 
setting up and administering the Scheme so quickly.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) Scheme (as outlined in 
Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report), including the Scheme of 
Delegation to administer the scheme contained therein, be noted; and

2. approval be given to the use of £50,000 from the ARG funding for 
wider business support measures (in addition to a potential further 
£50,000 that is subject to a separate report later on the agenda for 
approval for the Broadband Reserve (Minute HC 40 below refers)).  
(NB. this would bring the total ARG funding for wider business support 
to £100,000); and



3. authority be delegated to the Director of Place and Enterprise and 
Head of Placemaking, in consultation with the lead Hub Committee 
Member for the Economy, to allocate expenditure from this Reserve. 

35. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC 35
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 20 October 
2020 were confirmed as a true and correct record. 

36. Public Questions 
*HC 36
In accordance with the Hub Committee Procedure Rules, there 
were no questions submitted by members of the public.

37. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*HC 37          
Members were presented with the most recently published Hub 
Committee Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for 
Hub Committee meetings for the next four months.  

The contents of the Forward Plan were duly noted.  

38. COVID-19 Recovery Plan Progress Update 
*HC 38
Consideration was given to a report that provided an update on 
the progress of the Task and Finish Groups and the Council’s 
ongoing Response and Recovery activity.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) It was recognised that the Plan would be a constantly evolving 
document that would require regular monitoring by the Hub 
Committee;

(b) In emphasising the importance and relevance of the financial situation, 
support was expressed for the proposed approach that was outlined in 
the presented agenda report.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the Council’s continuing response to the COVID-19 Pandemic be 
noted;

2. the Council’s progress in developing and delivering the Recovery and 
Renewal Plan be noted;

3. the progress of the Localities and Communities and the Consultation 
and Engagement Task and Finish Groups be noted; and



4. officers be requested to finalise the Recovery and Renewal Plan in-
line with the approach set out in the presented agenda report and 
present a final version to the next Council meeting for adoption.

39. Housing Strategy Public Consultation 
*HC 39        
The Committee considered a report that sought to approve the 
draft Housing Strategy for a public consultation exercise that 
would commence on 7 December 2020 for a five week period.

During discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) an updated version of the draft Strategy.  Officers advised that the 
version of the draft Strategy that had been published with this 
Committee agenda had since been updated.  The Committee was 
informed that there was one significant update to the originally 
published version that sought to recognise the potential pre-
determination concerns associated with the following sentence:

‘We will support an appropriately located planning application for an 
Extra Care housing scheme in West Devon’.

The Committee welcomed this revision which was reflected in the 
recommendation that was then PROPOSED and SECONDED and 
when put to the vote declared CARRIED;

(b) feedback from the public consultation exercise.  The lead Member 
hoped that the Council would be in receipt of a number of constructive 
representations during the proposed public consultation exercise;

(c) the work of those officers involved in developing the draft Strategy;

(d) mixed affordable housing tenures.  Members expressed the hope that 
the Strategy would ultimately lead to an increased number of 
affordable homes being developed through a greater number of mixed 
housing tenures.  In addition, Members hoped that the Strategy would 
enable the opportunity for more local residents to be able to at least 
own a share of their own home;

(e) the deliverability of the Strategy.  Officers confirmed that an Annual 
Delivery Plan would underpin the Strategy and it was hoped that the 
first version of this document would be published alongside the revised 
Strategy in March 2021;

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee:

1. approve the updated (‘Version 5’) draft Housing Strategy 2021-26 for 
consultation;



2. authorise the Head of Housing, Revenues and Benefits to carry out a 
public consultation exercise on the draft Housing Strategy; and

3. note that a report on the outcome of the consultation exercise will be 
presented to Members in March 2021.

40. Broadband Community Support 
HC 40
A report was considered that set out how the Council would 
support communities that would not be included in the 
current Connecting Devon and Somerset programme.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the risks associated with the proposals.  Whilst acknowledging that 
the Council would be liable in the event of any funding shortfall, 
Members were of the view that the risk of this occurrence was low;

(b) the commitment and efforts of the Sydenham Damerel Community 
Fibre Partnership.  A number of Members paid tribute to the 
dedication and commitment of the Partnership and felt that this 
scheme could be seen to be a flagship for other Community 
Groups that were suffering from a similarly poor standard of 
Broadband provision;

(c) the customer service of BT Openreach.  In terms of managing 
expectations, a Member wished to make the point that BT 
Openreach was often a difficult organisation to make contact with 
and it did not tend to deliver schemes at a particularly fast pace.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the development of a Broadband Community Support Strategy be 
approved to support the Council’s Economic and Health & 
Wellbeing Objectives;

2. Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the creation of a 
Broadband Community Support Earmarked Reserve of £100,000, 
to be financed by transferring:

- £50,000 from the existing Business Rates Retention 
Earmarked Reserve; and

- £50,000 from the Business Rates Discretionary Fund 
(Additional Restrictions Grants (ARG) Scheme);

3. the Council enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the 
Sydenham Damerel Community Fibre Partnership on terms to be 
agreed by the Director of Customer Service Delivery, in 
consultation with the Head of Legal Services;



4. subject to completion of the Memorandum of Understanding, the 
Council enter into a contract with BT Openreach in order to provide 
a scheme in Sydenham Damerel on behalf of the Sydenham 
Damerel Community Fibre Partnership; and

5. the actions taken to date be noted and endorsed.

41. Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage 
Site: Management Plan 2020-2025 
HC 41
The Committee considered a report that outlined the process 
for, and progress made in, reviewing the Cornwall and West 
Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site (WHS) 
Management Plan.  In addition, the report also requested that 
the final Plan be recommended for adoption.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the annual contributions from the Borough Council.  When 
questioned, it was confirmed that the annual contribution from the 
Borough Council amounted to £4,000;

(b) the potential benefits associated with World Heritage Status;

(c) Peter Tavy and Mary Tavy.  The local Ward Member for Peter 
Tavy and Mary Tavy parishes expressed his disappointment that 
these areas had been excluded from the Site area.  In response, 
the lead Hub Committee Member (in her capacity as the Council’s 
appointed representative on the Partnership) informed that she 
would relay these concerns at the next Board meeting.

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee 
RECOMMEND to Council that the World Heritage Site 
Management Plan 2020-2025 be endorsed for immediate 
adoption.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF 
MINUTES HC 40 PART 2 AND HC 41 WHICH ARE 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE FULL COUNCIL MEETING ON 
8 DECEMBER 2020, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
WEDNESDAY 9 DECEMBER 2020 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 4.00 pm

Signed by:



Chairman


